

Nos. 13-5792 / 13-5881

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant Cross-Appellee,*

v.

JACK CONWAY, in his capacity as  
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky,  
*Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Kentucky  
Hon. Danny C. Reeves  
Case No. 3:11-cv-0051-DCR-EBA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL  
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Martin H. Redish  
Northwestern University  
School of Law  
375 E. Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8545

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz  
Karen F. Grohman  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Foundational Precepts of Due Process Dictate That Attorneys Who Exercise the Coercive Power of the State Through Litigation Be Motivated by the Neutral Pursuit of the Public Interest, Rather Than Private Gain. ....4

II. Because of the Important Due Process Interests at Stake and the Impossibility of Monitoring the Relationship of the Attorney General’s Office and Private Attorneys, *Any* Involvement by Private Contingency Fee Attorneys in Coercive Litigation Brought by the Commonwealth Violates Due Process. ....10

III. At the Very Least, a Heavy Burden Should Be Placed on the Attorney General’s Office to Establish That It Is Truly Exercising Control Over the Litigation.....15

CONCLUSION .....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie*,  
475 U.S. 813 (1986) .....8

*Berger v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....5, 8

*Dick v. Scroggy*,  
882 F.2d 192 (6th Cir. 1989).....9

*EEOC v. New Enter. Stone & Lime Co.*,  
74 F.R.D. 628 (W.D. Pa. 1977).....6

*Freeport-McMoran Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....6

*In re Murchison*,  
349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....14

*Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath*,  
341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....14

*Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.*,  
459 U.S. 116 (1982) .....7

*Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....9, 10

*Offutt v. United States*,  
348 U.S. 11 (1954) .....14

*Tumey v. Ohio*,  
273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....8

*United States v. Witmer*,  
835 F. Supp. 208 (M.D. Pa. 1993) .....6

*Ward v. Village of Monroeville*,  
409 U.S. 57 (1972) .....8

*Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.*,  
481 U.S. 787 (1987) .....7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....4

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....4

**Other Authorities**

Berenson, Steven K.,  
*Public Lawyers, Private Values: Can, Should, and Will  
Government Lawyers Serve the Public Interest?*,  
41 B.C. L. Rev. 789 (2000) .....6

Green, Bruce A.,  
*Must Government Lawyers “Seek Justice” in Civil Litigation?*,  
9 Widener J. Pub. L. 235 (2000) .....6

Mashaw, Jerry L.,  
*Administrative Due Process: The Quest for a Dignitary Theory*,  
61 B.U. L. Rev. 885 (1981).....15

Redish, Martin H. & Lawrence C. Marshall,  
*Adjudicatory Independence and the Values of Procedural Due Process*,  
95 Yale L.J. 455 (1986).....15

Redish, Martin H.,  
*Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power:  
Constitutional and Political Implications*,  
18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010)..... 12, 13
